506552346 03/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6599124

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/31/2020	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIPAAG GMBH	09/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPCOM GMBH & CO. KG
Street Address:	ZUGSPITZSTR. 15
City:	PULLACH
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	82049

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6813261
Patent Number:	7006463
Patent Number:	7778310

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)698-3599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: THREE BRYANT PARK

Address Line 2: 1095 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 26TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	403565-176134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFERY PLIES
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Plies/
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=FIPA-IPC confirm assign (Sep 20)#page1.tif source=FIPA-IPC confirm assign (Sep 20)#page2.tif

PATENT 506552346 REEL: 055580 FRAME: 0289

source=FIPA-IPC confirm assign (Sep 20)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055580 FRAME: 0290

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of 31 July 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between FIPAAG GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Assigner") and IPCom GmbH & Co. KG, a limited partnership organized under the laws of Germany ("Assigner"). Each of Assignor and Assignee are referred to as a "Party" and together as the "Parties,"

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Transfer and Cooperation Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor assigned to Assignee ownership of a set of patents, including the patents identified below in Schedule A, together with all patent rights described below;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm, memorialize and record the assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby does confirm that it has irrevocably assigned, and hereby does irrevocably assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby assumes and accepts, all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to all the United States patents identified below in Schedule A, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues of same, and including all other patents having a common claim of priority with any of the patents listed in Schedule A.
- 2. For every assigned patent, Assignor also conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all causes and rights of action, all remedies, and all defenses relating thereto. This includes, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement, seek injunctive relief, and to collect past damages and ongoing royalties. It further includes the right to any income, royalties and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to Assignor in respect to the foregoing.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities including without limitation an official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, an official of any non-U.S. governmental patent office and an official of any intergovernmental organization, whose duty is to issue patent registrations or other evidence or forms of intellectual property and/or industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors, and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in the original or by facsimile in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

The Parties, by their authorized representatives, have executed this Confirmatory Patent Assignment effective as of the Effective Date:

FIPAAG GmbH ("Assignor")	IPCom Gmidtl & Co. KG ("Assignee")
By:WW WY	By: 100 to 1028
Name: BERNHARD FROHWITTE	RName: Po Wood-Joon Suh
Title: Managing Director	Title: Managing Director
Date: 09/30/2020	Date: 18/20/2020

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

F
U.S. Patent No.
6,813,261
6,111,869
7,545,789
7,512,100
8,213,397
8,532,068
6,307,844
6,483,816
7,006,463
6,507,576
6,879,571
6,879,575
7,778,310
8,335,245
8,837,436
9,577,745

RECORDED: 03/12/2021